1.00 percent lower (6.50 percent) or 1.00 percent higher (8.50 percent) than the current rate.

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

The net pension liability is calculated separately for each system and represents that particular system’s
total pension liability determined in accordance with GASB No. 67 less that System’s fiduciary net position.
As of June 30, 2015, net pension liability amounts for SCRS and PORS are as follows (amounts expressed
in thousands):

The total pension liability is calculated by the System’s actuary, and each plan’s fiduciary net position is
reported in the System’s financial statements. The net pension liability is disclosed in accordance with the
requirements of GASB No. 67 in the System’s notes to the financial statements and required supplementary
information.

Detailed information regarding the fiduciary net position of the plans administered by PEBA is available
in the separately issued CAFR containing financial statements and required supplementary information
for SCRS and PORS which can be accessed via the contact information provided above.

System

1% Decrease

(6.5%)

Current Discount

Rate (7.5%)

1% Increase

(8.5%)

SCRS 41,505,701$   32,922,370$   25,728,447$

PORS 1,264,609$   928,335$   627,724$

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

System

Total Pension

Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net

Position

Employers' Net

Pension Liability

(Asset)

Plan Fiduciary

Net Position as a

Percentage of

the Total

Pension

SCRS 44,097,310,230$   25,131,828,101$   18,965,482,129$   57.0%

PORS 6,151,321,222$   3,971,824,838$   2,179,496,384$   64.6%

LANDER UNIVERSITY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

For the year ended June 30, 2016

- 35 -

7. Post-Employment Benefits Other Than Pensions

Plan Description

In accordance with the South Carolina Code of Laws and the annual Appropriations Act, the State provides
post-employment health and dental and long-term disability benefits to retired State and school district
employees and their covered dependents. The University contributes to the South Carolina Retiree Health
Insurance Trust Fund (SCRHITF) and the South Carolina Long-Term Disability Insurance Trust Fund
(SCLTDITF), cost-sharing multiple employer defined benefit postemployment healthcare and long-term